Table 21

OFFENSE LEVEL BY CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY!
(October 1, 1995, through September 30, 1996)

All Cases
TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL Number Percent Percent I 1 11 v \Y VI
1 6 0.0 0.0 4 1 1 0 0 0

2 366 1.0 1.0 245 48 49 11 4 9

3 142 0.4 1.4 94 12 11 4 5 16

4 1,230 3.3 4.7 855 123 115 45 38 54

5 352 1.0 5.7 228 46 43 16 11 8

6 1,365 3.7 9.4 793 172 169 98 60 73

7 1,099 3.0 12.4 735 96 105 68 38 57

8 1,301 35 15.9 938 116 126 56 22 43

9 1,476 4.0 19.9 1,092 134 115 57 32 46
10 2,421 6.5 26.4 1,269 190 277 183 153 349
11 1,108 3.0 29.4 709 91 101 82 43 82
12 1,434 3.9 33.3 922 144 174 67 52 75
13 1,973 5.3 38.6 1,344 216 189 89 52 83
14 755 2.0 40.6 482 81 68 36 28 60
15 1,231 3.3 43.9 787 161 163 57 22 41
16 627 1.7 45.6 437 61 60 31 14 24
17 1,225 3.3 48.9 686 139 196 88 59 57
18 479 1.3 50.2 305 57 57 21 14 25
19 1,292 35 53.7 772 153 151 89 51 76
20 519 1.4 55.1 308 70 59 30 21 31
21 2,937 79 63.0 1,174 204 394 387 313 465
22 542 15 64.5 280 56 85 48 26 47
23 1,864 5.0 69.5 968 259 325 137 81 94
24 528 1.4 70.9 247 74 75 43 28 61
25 1,427 3.9 74.8 767 195 245 111 46 63
26 497 1.3 76.1 256 66 75 36 23 41
27 1,196 3.2 79.3 767 126 154 75 33 41
28 419 1.1 80.4 216 70 57 32 15 29
29 1,480 4.0 84.4 637 190 228 113 33 279
30 455 1.2 85.6 197 50 52 34 26 96
31 1,336 3.6 89.2 523 181 189 88 52 303
32 477 1.3 90.5 233 64 66 27 12 75
33 773 2.1 92.6 357 98 128 67 42 81
34 641 1.7 94.3 206 52 68 30 12 273
35 527 1.4 95.7 190 85 117 47 24 64
36 291 0.8 96.5 139 52 48 23 6 23
37 325 0.9 97.4 112 30 61 21 14 87
38 298 0.8 98.2 149 41 51 17 19 21
39 133 0.4 98.6 58 14 22 13 6 20
40 233 0.6 99.2 103 37 40 14 14 25
41 60 0.2 99.4 30 6 8 6 2 8
42 83 0.2 99.6 33 8 16 12 4 10
43 128 0.3 99.9 43 18 24 11 11 21
TOTAL 37,051 — — 20,690 4,087 4,757 2,520 1,561 3,436
Percent — 100.0 100.0 55.8 11.0 12.8 6.8 4.2 9.3

DINIINININ)

10f the 42,436 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 37,125. Of these, 74 were excluded due to missing offense
level. Decriptions of variables used in thistable are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 1996 Datafile, MONFY 96.
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